INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES IN SECURITIES

As at 31st July 2004, the interests and short positions of the directors and chief executives of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance ("SFO")) as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO or otherwise notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers were as follows:

(a) Shares of the Company

Number	of	shares	of	HK\$0.10	each	

				Trusts and		Percentage
	Family	Personal	Corporate	similar	Total	of issued
Name of director	interests	interests	interests	interests	interests	share capital
		(Note 2)				
Mr. Lam Wai Chun	404,008,996	7,332,000	404,008,996	404,008,996	411,340,996	59.35%
	(Note 3)		(Note 3)	(Note 3)	(Note 3)	
Ms. Tang Fung Kwan	-	3,502,611	-	-	3,502,611	0.51%
Mr. Law Hoo Shan	-	546,751	-	-	546,751	0.08%
Mr. Au Son Yiu	-	3,400,000	-	-	3,400,000	0.49%
Mr. Tang Tin Sek	-	876,000	-	_	876,000	0.13%

Notes:

- 1. All the above interests in the shares of the Company were long positions. These interests need to be aggregated with those set out in sub-paragraph (b) below (if applicable) to give the total interests of the relevant directors of the Company.
- 2. Personal interests were interests held by the relevant directors as beneficial owners.
- 3. The 404,008,996 shares were held by and registered in the name of Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ka Yan China Investments Limited. The entire issued share capital of Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited was ultimately held by HSBC International Trustee Limited as trustee of a discretionary trust, namely Ka Yan China Family Trust (the "Trust"). The beneficiaries under the Trust were Mr. Lam Wai Chun's spouse, Ms. Law Ching Yee, and his children who were under the age of 18 years. By virtue of his being a founder of the Trust, Mr. Lam Wai Chun was deemed to be interested in all the shares held by Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited for the purpose of the SFO. The 404,008,996 shares in the family interests, corporate interests and trusts and similar interests related to the same block of shares in the Company and duplicated each other. Accordingly, the figure of 411,340,996 shares in the total interests column for Mr. Lam Wai Chun was arrived at after eliminating the duplications.

INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES IN SECURITIES (Continued)

(b) Underlying shares pursuant to equity derivatives of the Company

As at 31st July 2004, the following directors of the Company had beneficial interests in the outstanding share options granted under the Old Scheme entitling them to subscribe for shares of the Company, the interests of which were long positions:

Date of grant	Vesting period	Exercisable period	Subscription price per share	Beginning of period	Number of share Exercised during the period	s under options Lapsed during the period	End of period
Mr. Lam Wai Chun							
21st September 2000	21st September 2000 to 21st September 2003	22nd September 2003 to 21st June 2004	HK\$1.02	1,322,698	-	(1,322,698)	-
21st September 2000	21st September 2000 to 21st June 2004	22nd June 2004 to 21st January 2005	HK\$1.02	1,322,698	-	-	1,322,698
				2,645,396	-	(1,322,698)	1,322,698
Ms. Tang Fung Kwan							
21st September 2000	21st September 2000 to 21st September 2003	22nd September 2003 to 21st June 2004	HK\$1.02	1,322,698	-	(1,322,698)	-
21st September 2000	21st September 2000 to 21st June 2004	22nd June 2004 to 21st January 2005	HK\$1.02	1,322,698	-	-	1,322,698
				2,645,396	-	(1,322,698)	1,322,698
Mr. Law Hoo Shan							
1st November 2000	1st November 2000 to 31st October 2003	1st November 2003 to 31st July 2004	HK\$0.75	630,000	-	-	630,000
1st November 2000	1st November 2000 to 31st July 2004	1st August 2004 to 28th February 2005	HK\$0.75	630,000	-	-	630,000
				1,260,000	-	-	1,260,000

INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES IN SECURITIES (Continued)

(c) Shares of associated corporation(s) of the Company

Coils Electronic Co., Limited

					Percentage
					of issued
	Number of n	ion-voting deferi	red shares of F	HK\$1.00 each	non-voting
	Personal	Corporate	Family	Total	deferred
Name of director	interests	interests	interests	interests	shares
Mr. Lam Wai Chun (Notes 4 and 5)	7,500,000	6,000,000	500,000	14,000,000	100%

Notes:

- 4. Mr. Lam Wai Chun held 7,500,000 non-voting deferred shares of HK\$1.00 each, representing approximately 53.57% of the 14,000,000 non-voting deferred shares of HK\$1.00 each issued by Coils Electronic Co., Limited, in which Coils International Holdings Limited, a direct whollyowned subsidiary of the Company, held 100% of the issued ordinary share capital.
- 5. 6,000,000 non-voting deferred shares of HK\$1.00 each were held by Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited and 500,000 non-voting deferred shares of HK\$1.00 each were held by Ms. Law Ching Yee respectively in Coils Electronic Co., Limited, representing approximately 42.86% and approximately 3.57% respectively of the 14,000,000 non-voting deferred shares of HK\$1.00 each in the share capital of Coils Electronic Co., Limited. Mr. Lam Wai Chun was deemed to be interested in all these shares under the SFO by virtue of, in the case of shares held by Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited, the reasons set out in Note 3 to sub-paragraph (a) above and, in the case of Ms. Law Ching Yee, the fact that Ms. Law Ching Yee is the spouse of Mr. Lam Wai Chun.
- 6. All the above interests in the non-voting deferred shares of Coils Electronic Co., Limited held by Mr. Lam Wai Chun were long positions.
- 7. Mr. Lam Wai Chun held shares in certain subsidiaries as trustee for their holding companies.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31st July 2004, none of the directors or chief executives of the Company had any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which were required to be entered in the register kept by the Company pursuant to section 352 of SFO, or which were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO, or pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers.

INTERESTS OF SHAREHOLDERS DISCLOSEABLE UNDER THE SFO

As at 31st July 2004, according to the register required to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO, the following persons, other than the directors or chief executives of the Company, had an interest or short position in the shares or underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO:

(a) Shares of the Company

Substantial shareholders (as defined in the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange ("Listing Rules"))

		Number of shares held					
			Trusts and		Percentage		
	Family	Corporate	similar	Beneficial	of issued		
Name	interests	interests	interests	owner	share capital		
Ms. Law Ching Yee	411,340,996	_	_	_	59.35%		
	(Note 2)						
Ka Yan China Development	-	-	-	404,008,996	58.30%		
(Holding) Company Limited				(Notes 2 and 3)			
Ka Yan China Investments Limited	-	404,008,996	-	-	58.30%		
		(Notes 2 and 3)					
HSBC International Trustee Limited	-	-	404,008,996	-	58.30%		
			(Notes 3 and 4)				

Other persons as recorded in the register kept by the Company pursuant to section 336 of the SFO

	Number of shares held					
		Trusts and		Percentage of		
Family	Corporate	similar	Beneficial	issued share		
interests	interests	interests	owner	capital		
_	_	_	51,093,983	7.37%		
-	-	-	36,785,402	5.31%		
	,	Family Corporate	Family Corporate similar interests interests	Family Corporate similar Beneficial interests interests owner 51,093,983		

Notes:

- 1. All the above interests in the shares of the Company were long positions.
- 2. The 404,008,996 shares were held by and registered in the name of Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ka Yan China Investments Limited. The entire issued share capital of Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited was ultimately held by the Trust. The beneficiaries under the Trust were Mr. Lam Wai Chun's spouse, Ms. Law Ching Yee, and his children who were under the age of 18 years. By virtue of Mr Lam Wai Chun being a founder of the Trust, Ms Law Ching Yee was deemed to be interested in all the shares and equity derivatives held by her spouse for the purpose of the SFO. These interests need to be aggregated with those set out in sub-paragraph (b) below to give the total interests of Ms. Law Ching Yee.

INTERESTS OF SHAREHOLDERS DISCLOSEABLE UNDER THE SFO (Continued)

- (a) Shares of the Company (Continued)
 - 3. The interests of Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited and Ka Yan China Investments Limited, the ultimate holding company of the Company, were in respect of the same 404,008,996 shares and duplicated each other.
 - 4. The 404,008,996 shares in which HSBC International Trustee Limited was interested were the shares referred to in Notes 2 and 3 above.
- (b) Underlying shares pursuant to equity derivatives of the Company

Substantial shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules)

	Number of shares pur	
	to option gra	anted
Name	Family into	erests
Ms. Law Ching Yee	1,322,698 (N	ote 5)

Note:

5. Ms. Law Ching Yee was deemed to be interested in 1,322,698 shares in respect of the outstanding share option granted to her spouse, Mr. Lam Wai Chun, under the Old Scheme, the interests of which were long positions. The details of the outstanding share option are set out under the subparagraph headed "Underlying shares pursuant to equity derivatives of the Company" in the section headed "Interests of directors and chief executives in securities".

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not been notified of any other person (other than a director or a chief executive of the Company) who had an interests (whether direct or indirect) in 5% or more of the shares comprised in the relevant share capital or a short position which were required to be recorded in the register kept by the Company pursuant to section 336 of the SFO as at 31st July 2004.

DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO RULE 13.21 OF THE LISTING RULES

In accordance with the disclosure requirements of rule 13.21 of the Listing Rules, the Company makes the following disclosures in relation to the details of the 2003 Agreement (as defined below) and the Facility Letter (as defined below), which include conditions relating to specific performance of the controlling shareholder of the Company.

(a) On 30th April 2003, the Company entered into a 3-year transferable term loan facility agreement (the "2003 Agreement") for an aggregate amount of HK\$165,000,000 (the "2003 Facility") with Coils Electronic Co., Limited ("Coils"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, as original guarantor, and a group of banks.

Under the provisions of the 2003 Agreement, it would be an event of default, inter alia, if any of the following events occurs:

- 1. Mr. Lam Wai Chun ("Mr. Lam"), the Chairman of the Company, and Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited ("Ka Yan"), the controlling shareholder of the Company, cease to be the beneficial owners, together, of more issued share capital of the Company than any other person (including persons acting in concert); or
- 2. Mr. Lam and Ka Yan cease to be the beneficial owners, together, of at least 35% of the issued share capital of the Company; or
- 3. Mr. Lam ceases to be the Chairman of the Company or ceases to be involved actively in the management and business of the Group; or
- 4. Mr. Lam or Ka Yan sells, transfers, assigns, encumbers or disposes of all or part of their respective beneficial ownership of shares in the Company; or
- 5. Ka Yan ceases to be wholly and beneficially owned by Ka Yan China Family Trust (the "Trust"), the family trust of Mr. Lam; or
- 6. Mr. Lam's immediate family members cease to be the only beneficiaries under the Trust.

If any such event of default occurs, upon a notice served to the Company, (i) the 2003 Facility shall immediately be cancelled; (ii) all amounts accrued and outstanding or owing under the 2003 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2003 Facility shall immediately become payable on demand.

DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO RULE 13.21 OF THE LISTING RULES (Continued)

(b) On 30th July 2004, Coils accepted an offer of (i) a documentary credit plus trust receipt facility plus invoice financing – import facility of up to HK\$20,000,000 (the "First Facility") and (ii) a 2-year term loan facility of up to HK\$20,000,000 (the "Second Facility", together with the First Facility, the "Facilities") under a facility letter dated 28th July 2004 (the "Facility Letter") issued by a bank in Hong Kong (the "Bank"). The Company (as corporate guarantor) also countersigned the Facility Letter and has provided a guarantee and indemnity up to the extent of HK\$40,000,000 and accrued interest and default interest thereon and all other costs and expenses to secure the Facilities. The Facilities shall be subject to periodical review as the Bank deems fits and at the Bank's sole and absolute discretion. The Facilities shall expire and be repayable forthwith as and when the Bank has given Coils notice of termination.

Under the provisions of the Facility Letter, there are conditions, among other things, that (a) Mr. Lam and Ka Yan shall remain the beneficial owners, together, of the largest proportion of the issued share capital of the Company at all times and, Mr. Lam and Ka Yan shall not sell, transfer, assign, encumber or dispose of all or part of their respective beneficial shareholdings in the Company and (b) the aggregate beneficial shareholdings of Mr. Lam and Ka Yan shall not fall below 35% of the issued share capital of the Company throughout the life of the Facilities. Should there be any breach of such conditions, the Bank shall have the right to demand for repayment of all outstanding amounts due by Coils under the Facilities.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S SHARES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's shares during the three months ended 31st July 2004.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee of the Company presently comprises the three independent non-executive directors. One of the independent non-executive directors is a Certified Public Accountant in Hong Kong with substantial experience in corporate finance, auditing and financial management. Regular meetings have been held by the Audit Committee since its establishment and it meets at least twice each financial year.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the First Quarterly Report for the three months ended 31st July 2004.

CODE OF BEST PRACTICE

None of the Directors is aware of any information that would reasonably indicate that the Company is not, or was not for any part of the three months ended 31st July 2004, in compliance with the Code of Best Practice as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules, except that the independent non-executive directors have not been appointed for a specific term, but are subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the annual general meetings of the Company in accordance with the Company's Bye-laws.

CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "Model Code") as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct regarding directors' securities transactions for the three-month period to 31st July 2004. Following specific enquiry by the Company, all of the Directors confirmed compliance with the required standard set out in the Model Code throughout the three months ended 31st July 2004.

By Order of the Board **Lam Wai Chun** *Chairman*

Hong Kong, 27th September 2004